Wisconsin law.
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Chapter PI 38
GRANTS FOR PEER REVIEW AND MENTORING
P138.01 Purpose. PI1 38.04 Mentor involvement.
P138.02 Definitions. P1 38.05 Review of applications and awarding of grants.

P138.03 Grants for peer review and mentoring.

Note: ChapterPl 38was created as an emency rule dective August 151998. (i) A description of how the grant award will be allocated,
including how the applicant wilmatch at least 20% of the grant

Pl 38.01 Purpose. Under s.115.405 Stats., the state awardedas required under $15.405 (1) Stats. The matching
superintendenshall award grants to eligiblpplicants for peer fundsmay be in the form of money or in—kind services or both.

reviewand mentoring programs. This chapter sets forth criteria () A description of the selection, training, roles and responsi
andprocedures for awarding grants under this program. bilities of the mentors.

History: Cr. Registey February1999, No. 51geff. 3-1-99.
istary: Cr. Registey February1999, No. 51fe (k) A statement of the need for the grant.

P138.02 Definitions. In this chapter: (L) A statement of which entity will be administering the-pro
p " : . ram.
3.0(526),.Approved program” has the meaning defined under s. & (3_) ASSURANCES. A grant recipient under this chapter shall
Note: Section Pl 3.01 (6) was repealetl @-1-04. providefor all of the following:
(2) “CESA” meansa cooperative educational service agency (&) An assurance that the grant awarded under this chapter will
createdunder ch116, Stats. not be used to supplant or replace funds otherwise available for
(3) “Initial educator” means an individual who holds an initigprofeéssionadevelopment.
licenseas defined under s. P1 3.01 (19). (b) An assurance that program information and related materi
Note: Section Pl 3.01 (19) was repealefi &1-04. alsunder this chapter will be made available to interested schools
(4) “Mentor” means an educator and a peer to the initial edgandother educational institutions at a reasonable cost.
catorwho primarily provides support and assistance to irgtial (4) PROGRAM COMPONENTS. A one-year grant of not more
cators. than$25,000 may benade to fund a comprehensive peer review
(5) “Statesuperintendent” means the state superintendent&fd mentoring program for initial and professional educatérs.
public instruction for the state of Mtonsin. _grantappllcatlon under this chapter shall include all offtilew-
History: Cr. Registey February1999, No. 518eff. 3-1-99. Ing program components:

(a) An ongoing orientation for initial educators that is coltabo
Pl 38.03 Grants for peer review and mentoring. ratively developed and delivered by administrators, teachers, sup
(1) EuciBiLiTy. Annually by November 11998, and by May 1 port staf and parents.
in subsequent years, eligible applicants may applihe state  (h) Seminars that meet the needs and concerns of the initial
superintendento fund a peer review and mentoring prograngéducatorand reflect the \l§consin standardsr teacher develop
describedunder sub(4). Eligible applicants include the follow mentand licensure.The Wsconsin standards under this para

ing: graphinclude all of the following:
(@) ACESA. 1. The teacher understands the central concepts, tools of
(b) A consortium consisting of 2 or more school districts. inquiry, and structuresf the disciplines he or she teaches and can
(c) A consortium consisting of 2 or more CESASs. createlearning experiences that make these aspects of subject

mattermeaningful for students.

2. The teacher understarfatsw children learn and develop,
andcan provide learning opportunities that support their intellec
tual, social, and personal development.

. . P 3. The teacher understands how studentferdifh their
th e(gzaﬁl[g;;;lﬁgsﬂ,oﬁmes atides of individuals who developed approacheso learningand creates instructional opportunities that
. L . . . areadapted to diverse learners.
(b) Alist of school districts and CESAs that will participate in 4. The teacher understands and uses a variety of instructional

the program. . . o . strategiego encourage students’ developmeftritical thinking,
(c) A description of the proposed program including its fatiyroblemsolving, and performance skills.

nale,goals and objectives. ) _ .. 5. The teacher uses an understanding of individuatemap

_ (d) Adescription of how the proposed program will assist innotivation and behavior to create a learning environntaat

tial educators and enhance instruction. encouragespositive social interactionactive engagement in
(e) A description of the program activities to be completed duearning,and self-motivation.

ing the duration othe program, with a timetable for completion g The teacher uses knowledgeebéctive verbal, nonverbal,

(d) A combination of parga) to (c).

(2) APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS. An applicationsubmitted
under sub. (1) shall bedeveloped with significant input from
teachersaand shall include the following information:

of each major activity _ andmedia communication technigues to foster active ingoity
() A description of how the program will enhance pupilaboration,and supportive interaction in the classroom.
achievement. 7. The teacher plans and delivers instruction bagssh

(9) A description of the evaluation plan including the indicaknowledgeof subject matteistudents, the communitgndcurric-
tors used to measure the achievement of the program goals ahan goals.

objectives. 8. The teacher understands and uses formal and informal
(h) A description of the applicastcapacity to continue the assessmerstrategies to evaluate and ensure the continuous intel
programafter the grant period is complete. lectual,social, and physical development of the learner
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9. The teacher is a reflective practitioner who continuallghe initial educator and may not be included as part of the school
evaluateghe efects of his or her choices and actions on otherdistrict’s formal evaluation of an initial educator
suchas students, parents, and other professionals in the learnifgjstory: Cr. Register February1999, No. 51gef. 3-1-99.
com_munltyand who actively seelsut opportunities to grow pro Pl 38.05 Review of applications and awarding of
fessionally. grants. The state superintendent shall review the applications
10. The teacher fosters relationships with school colleagugsibmittedunder this chapter and shall determine which of the
parentsand agencies the lager community to support students’applicationseligible for funding willreceive grants based on the
learningand well being. following criteria:
(c) A mentor for all initial educators. J (1)I The extegt to which teachers are involved in the program
(d) The development of a professional development folan 9€Velopmenand activities. o
theinitial educator whicfincludes a list of activities, timelines for  (2) The extent to which the goadd objectives relate to the
achievementand assessments based on the standasisibed purpose of the program. o .
underpat (b). (3) Theextent to which the program activities afgpropriate
Note: PIF-1653, Peer Review and Mentoring Grants application form, may Eg the goals and objectives of the proposed program.
obtainedat no chage by writingto the Wsconsin Department of Public Instruction, ~ (4) Theadequacy of the timeline for completion of each major
LicensingTeam, FO. Box 7841, Madison, WI 53707-7841. activity and the extent to which continuation of progractivities
History: Cr. Registey February1999, No. 518eff. 3-1-99. is ensured after the grant period is completed.
(5) The extent to which the programctivities will enhance

P138.04 Mentor involvement. A mentor under thishap  instructionand ultimately enhance student achievement.
ter shall have input into the confidentfarmative assessment of  History: Cr. Register February1999, No. 518eff. 3-1-99.
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